*Please see Appendix for non-GAAP reconciliations.

Medium-Term Outlook1

1 Over 3-5 years. Growth outlook assumes stable market backdrop.
2 See slide 16 for 2024 guidance.
3 Low single digits >0% to 3%, mid single digits >3% to 7%, high single digits >7% to <10%; Low teens or low double digits 10% to 13%, mid teens >13% to 17%,
high teens >17% to <20%; Low twenties 20% to 23%, mid twenties >23% to 27%, high twenties >27% to <30%.

Medium-Term Growth Outlook3

Data and Listing Services Low single digits
Workflow and Insights High single/low double digits
Index Mid to high single digits

Capital Access Platforms 5-8%
Fin Crime Mgmt Technology Mid 20s
Regulatory Technology High single/low double digits
Capital Markets Technology High single/low double digits

Financial Technology 10-14%
AxiomSL and Calypso combined Low to mid teens with mid teens ARR growth

Total Solutions Revenues 8-11%
Market Services No outlook given

Other Revenues No outlook given
Total Net Revenues No outlook given
Non-GAAP Operating Expenses2 5-8%
Tax Rate2 No outlook given

Reported Reported Adenza Pro Forma Total Variance Pro Forma impact
2Q24 2Q23 2Q23 2Q23 $ % FX $ %

Capital Access Platforms $481 $438 $— 438 $43 10% $(1) 44 10%
   Financial Crime Management Technology 67 54 — 54 13 24% — 13 24%
   Regulatory Technology 95 35 47 82 13 16% — 13 16%
  Capital Markets Technology 258 146 82 228 30 13% (1) 31 14%
Financial Technology 420 235 129 364 56 15% (1) 57 16%
Total Solutions Revenues 901 673 129 802 99 12% (2) 101 13%
Market Services, net revenues 250 242 — 242 8 3% — 8 3%
Other revenues (divestitures) 8 10 — 10 (2) (20)% (1) (1) (10)%
Total Revenues, net 1,159 925 129 1,054 105 10% (3) 108 10%
Operating expenses 539 441 66 507 32 6% (2) 34 7%
Operating income 620 484 63 547 73 13% (1) 74 14%
Operating margin 53% 52% 49% 52%

ARR
Capital Access Platforms 1,226 1,216 — 1,216 10 1% (3) 13 1%
Financial Crime Management Technology 258 207 — 207 51 25% — 51 25%
Regulatory Technology 338 132 174 306 32 10% — 32 10%
Capital Markets Technology 846 512 253 765 81 11% (1) 82 11%

Financial Technology 1,442 851 427 1,278 164 13% (1) 165 13%
Total ARR 2,668 2,067 427 2,494 174 7% (4) 178 7%
SaaS
Capital Access Platforms 414 394 — 394 20 5% — 20 5%
Financial Technology 561 361 79 440 121 28% — 121 28%

Total SaaS 975 755 79 834 141 17% — 141 17%

Total Non-GAAP Pro Forma 2Q24 Variance

Back to index

($s in millions)

20

21

Total Variance Net Impacts: 2Q24

Total Variance1 Acq. & Div.  Impact2 FX Impact Organic Impact3

All figures in US$ Millions 2Q24 2Q23 $M % $M % $M % $M %

Data and Listing Services  $187  $187  $—  — %  $—  — %  ($1)  (1) %  $1  1 %

Index  167  129  38  29 %  —  — %  —  — %  38  29 %

Workflow and Insights  127  122  5  4 %  —  — %  —  — %  5  4 %
Capital Access Platforms  481  438  43  10 %  —  — %  (1)  — %  44  10 %

Financial Crime Mgmt Technology  $67  $54  $13  24 %  $—  — %  $—  — %  $13  24 %

Regulatory Technology  95  35  60  171 %  58  166 %  —  — %  2  6 %

Capital Markets Technology  258  146  112  77 %  110  75 %  (1)  (1) %  3  2 %

Financial Technology  420  235  185  79 %  168  71 %  (1)  — %  18  8 %

Total Solutions Revenue  901  673  228  34 %  168  25 %  (2)  — %  62  9 %

Market Services  250  242  8  3 %  —  — %  —  — %  8  3 %

Other  8  10  (2)  (20) %  (1)  (10) %  —  — %  (1)  (10) %
Total Revenue less transaction-based

expenses  1,159  925  234  25 %  167  18 %  (2)  — %  69  7 %

Non-GAAP Operating Expenses  539  441  98  22 %  67  15 %  (2)  — %  33  7 %

Non-GAAP Operating Income   620  484  136  28 %  100  21 %  —  — %  36  7 %

Non-GAAP Operating Margin  53 %  52 %  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Non-GAAP Diluted EPS2 $0.69 $0.71  ($0.02)  (3) %  ($0.07)  (10) %  $—  — %  $0.05  7 %
Note: The sum of the percentage changes may not tie to the percent change in total variance due to rounding.
1 Reflects the inclusion of Adenza financials as well as the impact of the conclusion of the Nasdaq Fixed Income platform service agreement.
2 Acquisition and divestiture impact, substantially all of which relates to Adenza, was offset by the increase in weighted average shares outstanding resulting from the issuance of shares to
fund the Adenza transaction.
3 Regulatory Technology and Capital Markets Technology organic impact reflects the year-over-year organic change in Surveillance and Marketplace Technology businesses, respectively.

22

Net Revenues 2Q24 1Q24 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 2023

Data and Listing Services $ 187 $ 186 $ 189 $ 188 $ 187 $ 749
Workflow and Insights  127  125  126  124  122  493
Index  167  168  146  144  129  528

Capital Access Platforms  481  479  461  456  438  1,770
Financial Crime Technology Management  67  64  60  58  54  223
Regulatory Technology  95  90  125  102  82  389
Capital Markets Technology  258  238  255  216  228  921

Financial Technology  420  392  440  376  364  1,533
Solutions $ 901 $ 871 $ 901 $ 832 $ 802 $ 3,303
Market Services  250  237  247  236  242  987
Other  8  9  10  10  10  39
Total $ 1,159 $ 1,117 $ 1,158 $ 1,078 $ 1,054 $ 4,329

Note: 2Q24 and 1Q24 are as reported.

Pro Forma Trends

ARR Trends 2Q24 1Q24 4Q23 3Q23 2Q23

Data and Listing Services $ 668 $ 665 $ 682 $ 679 $ 678
Workflow and Insights  484  481  481  471  466
Index  74  74  72  72  72

Capital Access Platforms  1,226  1,220  1,235  1,222  1,216
Financial Crime Technology Management  258  243  226  216  207
Regulatory Technology  338  328  325  312  306
Capital Markets Technology  846  821  799  768  765

Financial Technology  1,442  1,392  1,350  1,296  1,278